

Peter A. Ivanick
Allison H. Weiss
DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP
1301 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
Tel: (212) 259-8000
Fax: (212) 259-6333

- and -

Todd L. Padnos (*admitted pro hac vice*)
DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP
1950 University Avenue, Suite 500
East Palo Alto, California 94303
Tel: (650) 845-7000
Fax: (650) 845-7333

Attorneys for the Debtor and Debtor in Possession

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X	
	:
<i>In re</i>	:
	:
	: Chapter 11
AMBAC FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.,	:
	:
	: Case No. 10-15973 (SCC)
Debtor.	:
	:
-----X	

**DEBTOR'S MEMORANDUM (I) IN SUPPORT OF
CONFIRMATION OF THIRD AMENDED PLAN OF
REORGANIZATION OF AMBAC FINANCIAL GROUP,
INC. AND (II) IN RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS THERETO**

Table of Contents

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Plan Should be Confirmed.....	3
A. Section 1129(a)(1): The Plan Complies With All Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code.....	4
(1) The Plan Satisfies the Classification Requirements of Sections 1122 and 1123(a)(1).....	4
(2) The Plan Specifies Unimpaired Classes, as Required by Section 1123(a)(2)	5
(3) The Plan Specifies Impaired Classes, as Required by Section 1123(a)(3)	6
(4) The Plan Does Not Discriminate in a Manner Prohibited by Section 1123(a)(4)	6
(5) The Plan Provides Adequate Means for its Implementation, as Required by Section 1123(a)(5).....	6
(6) The Plan Provides for the Inclusion in the Debtor’s New Certificate of Incorporation of a Provision Prohibiting the Issuance of Non-Voting Equity Securities, as Required by Section 1123(a)(6)	7
(7) The Plan’s Provisions are Consistent With Public Policy With Respect to the Manner of Selection of any Officer or Director under the Plan and Any Successor to Such Officers and Directors, as Required by Section 1123(a)(7)	7
(8) The Plan Impairs or Leaves Unimpaired Classes of Claims and Equity Interests, as Permitted by Section 1123(b)(1).....	8
(9) The Plan Provides for the Assumption or Rejection of the Debtor’s Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases, as Permitted by Section 1123(b)(2)	8
(10) The Amended Plan Settlement and the Plan’s Injunction, Exculpation, and Release Provisions Should be Approved Pursuant to Bankruptcy Code Section 1123(b)(3).....	8

(i)	The Amended Plan Settlement Should be Approved	9
(a)	Formulation of the Global Settlement and the Key Terms of the Amended Plan Settlement	9
(b)	The Amended Plan Settlement Satisfies the Iridium Factors.....	11
(ii)	The Injunction, Exculpation, and Release Provisions of the Plan Should be Approved	15
(a)	Injunction	15
(b)	Consensual Release.....	15
(c)	Debtor’s General Release	16
(d)	Holdings’ General Release	18
(e)	Stipulation of Settlement Release	23
(f)	Exculpation	26
(11)	The Plan Provides for the Cure of Defaults in Accordance With Bankruptcy Code Section 1123(d).....	28
B.	Section 1129(a)(2): The Debtor, as Plan Proponent, has Complied With All Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code.....	28
C.	Section 1129(a)(3): The Plan Was Proposed in Good Faith and Not by any Means Forbidden by Law	30
D.	Section 1129(a)(4): The Plan Provides That Payments Made or to be Made by the Debtor for Services or Costs and Expenses are Subject to Bankruptcy Court Approval as Reasonable.....	31
E.	Section 1129(a)(5): The Plan Provides for Disclosure of Post- Reorganization Directors and Officers and Their Appointment is Consistent With Public Policy	32
F.	Section 1129(a)(6): The Plan Does Not Require Governmental Approval of Rate Changes	33
G.	Section 1129(a)(7): The Plan is in the Best Interests of Holders of Claims and Equity Interests.....	33
H.	Section 1129(a)(8): Acceptance by Impaired Classes	34
I.	Section 1129(a)(9): The Plan Complies With Statutorily-Mandated Treatment of Administrative and Priority Tax Claims	35

J.	Section 1129(a)(10): At Least One Class of Impaired Claims Has Accepted the Plan	35
K.	Section 1129(a)(11): The Plan is Not Likely to be Followed by Liquidation or the Need for Further Financial Reorganization	36
L.	Section 1129(a)(12): All Statutory Fees Have Been or Will Be Paid.....	37
M.	Sections 1129(a)(13)-(16) are Inapplicable	37
N.	Section 1129(b): The Plan Satisfies the Bankruptcy Code’s “Cram Down” Requirements	38
	(1) The Plan Does Not Discriminate Unfairly.....	39
	(2) The Plan is Fair and Equitable	40
II.	Response to Objections.....	40
A.	The Debtor Has Not Undervalued its Enterprise or Liquidation Values	41
	(1) The Equity Group’s “Preliminary Analysis” is Inadmissible	42
	(2) Blackstone Properly Assessed the Debtor’s Enterprise and Liquidation Values.....	42
	(i) Enterprise Value.....	42
	(ii) Liquidation Value	44
	(3) Blackstone Properly Valued the Put-Back Claims	44
	(4) AAC’s Loss Reserves Were Properly Calculated.....	45
	(5) Nothing has Changed Materially Since Blackstone Performed its Valuation That Would Significantly Increase the Debtor’s Enterprise or Liquidation Values or Otherwise Permit a Recovery for Existing Shareholders.....	47
B.	Objections Alleging the Plan is Un-confirmable on Account of the Holders’ General Release Should be Overruled	48
C.	Other Arguments Raised in the Individual Shareholder Objections Should be Overruled.....	53
D.	Additional Objections	54
	CONCLUSION.....	55

Table of Authorities

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 368 B.R. 140 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	12, 16, 17, 23
<i>In re Bally Total Fitness of Greater N.Y., Inc.</i> , No. 07-12395, 2007 WL 2779438 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2007).....	3
<i>In re Best Prods. Co.</i> , 168 B.R. 35 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	12
<i>In re Buttonwood Partners, Ltd.</i> , 111 B.R. 57 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	39
<i>In re Calpine Corp.</i> , No. 05-60200, 2007 WL 4565223 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2007)	27
<i>Captran Creditors' Trust v. McConnell (In re Captran Creditors' Trust)</i> , 128 B.R. 469 (M.D. Fla. 1991).....	26
<i>In re DBSD N. Am., Inc.</i> , 419 B.R. 179 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 09-13061, 2010 WL 1223109 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2010), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 627 F.3d 496 (2d Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc. (In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.)</i> 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....	passim
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> , 138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	4, 49
<i>In re Homestead Partners, Ltd.</i> , 197 B.R. 706 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1996)	27
<i>In re Iridium Operating LLC</i> , 478 F.3d 452, 462 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9, 12
<i>In re Jartran, Inc.</i> , 44 B.R. 331 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1984)	27
<i>In re Jersey City Med. Ctr.</i> , 817 F.2d 1055 (3d Cir. 1987).....	38

In re Johns-Manville Corp.,
68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds*, 78 B.R. 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1987), *aff'd*, 843 F.2d 636.....28, 39

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Charter Commc'ns Operating, LLC (In re Charter Commc'ns),
419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....17, 23

Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.),
843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....4, 30, 36, 38

In re Karta Corp.,
342 B.R. 45 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....49, 50

In re Kent Terminal Corp.,
166 B.R. 555 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....4

Momentum Mfg. Corp. v. Employee Creditors Comm. (In re Momentum Mfg. Corp.),
25 F.3d 1132 (2d Cir. 1994).....29

In re Motors Liquidation Co.,
447 B.R. 198 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....17

In re One Times Square Assocs. Ltd. P'ship,
159 B.R. 695 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....36

In re Oneida Ltd.,
351 B.R. 79 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....17, 26

Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson,
390 U.S. 414 (1968).....12

In re Prudential Energy Co.,
58 B.R. 857 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....36

In re Pub. Serv. Co.,
88 B.R. 521 (Bankr. D.N.H. 1988).....27

In re PWS Holding Corp.,
228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000).....27

Rosenberg v. XO Commc'ns, Inc. (In re XO Commc'ns, Inc.),
330 B.R. 394 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....50, 51

In re Saint Vincent's Catholic Medical Centers of NY,
417 B.R. 688 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....51

<i>SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc. (In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.),</i> 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>In re Specialty Equip. Cos.,</i> 3 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>In re Spiegel, Inc.,</i> No. 03-11540, 2005 WL 1278094 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 25, 2005)	3
<i>Teamsters Nat’l Freight Indus. Negotiating Comm. v. U.S. Truck Co. (In re U.S. Truck Co.),</i> 800 F.2d 581 (6th Cir. 1986)	36
<i>In re Texaco Inc.,</i> 84 B.R. 893 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	12, 30, 36
<i>In re Toy & Sports Warehouse, Inc.,</i> 37 B.R. 141 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	28
<i>In re United Marine Inc.,</i> 197 B.R. 942 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1996).....	38
<i>United Sav. Ass’n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs. (In re Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.),</i> 793 F.2d 1380 (5th Cir. 1986), <i>aff’d on reh’g</i> , 808 F.2d 363 (5th Cir. 1987), <i>aff’d</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	40
<i>United States v. Energy Res. Co., Inc.,</i> 495 U.S. 545 (1990).....	36
<i>Upstream Energy Servs. v. Enron Corp. (In re Enron Corp.),</i> 326 B.R. 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	26, 27
<i>In re Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.,</i> 356 B.R. 239 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2006)	27
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc.,</i> 347 B.R. 123 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	12
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc.,</i> No. 02-13533, 2003 WL 23861928 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2003).....	4, 27, 36, 39

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(31)(B).....32

11 U.S.C. § 109(b).....50

11 U.S.C. § 365.....8

11 U.S.C. § 365(b)(1)28

11 U.S.C. § 503(b).....35

11 U.S.C. § 507.....35

11 U.S.C. § 507(a).....35

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2).....4, 37

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(3).....4

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8).....4

11 U.S.C. § 510.....39

11 U.S.C. § 510(a).....38

11 U.S.C. § 510(b).....5, 34, 39, 40

11 U.S.C. § 1103(c)27

11 U.S.C. § 1114.....37

11 U.S.C. § 1122.....4, 5

11 U.S.C. § 1122(a)5

11 U.S.C. § 1123.....4

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1).....4, 5

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2).....5

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(3).....6

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4).....6

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5).....6

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(6).....7

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7).....7

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)	11
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(1)	8
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(2)	8
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)	8
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(A).....	17
11 U.S.C. § 1123(d)	28
11 U.S.C. § 1125	28, 29
11 U.S.C. § 1125(b)	29
11 U.S.C. § 1126.....	28, 29, 30
11 U.S.C. § 1126(f).....	30, 34
11 U.S.C. § 1126(g)	30, 35
11 U.S.C. § 1127	3
11 U.S.C. § 1129	3, 4
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)	3, 28, 38
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....	4, 39
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2).....	28
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3).....	26, 30
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4).....	31
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5).....	32, 33
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6).....	33
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....	33, 34
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).....	34, 35, 38
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....	35
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(A)	35
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(B)	35
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(C)	35

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....35, 36
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....36
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12).....37
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13).....37
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)..... passim
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1)38, 39
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii)40
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(C)(ii)40
26 U.S.C. § 382(l)(5)(A).....3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Collier on Bankruptcy 1129.02[11] at 1129-54 (15th ed. 1992)36
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 30193
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 901911, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....28
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....28
